
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2019 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room - Sessions House 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 4th June, 2019, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Wantsum Room - Sessions House Telephone 03000 416090 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs C Bell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr R H Bird 
 

Labour (1) Dr L Sullivan 
 

 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes - 24 January 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Leadership Strategy  (Pages 9 - 16) 

5 Apprenticeship update  (Pages 17 - 22) 

6 Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 23 - 26) 



7 Annual Workforce Profile  (Pages 27 - 44) 

8 Total Contribution Pay Equality 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 54) 

9 Staff Survey - Progress on action planning (Pages 55 - 58) 

10  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

11 Discretionary Payments (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 24 May 2019 
 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room - 
Sessions House on Thursday, 24 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE), Mr P J Oakford, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Dr L Sullivan

ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Farrell

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

71. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 
(Item 2)

Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband is employed 
by the County Council in the Early Help and Prevention Team.  She stated that she 
would withdraw from the meeting for item 8 (Local Pay Bargaining – 2019/20).

72. Minutes - 13 November 2018 
(Item 3)

(1) Mrs Beer confirmed that Members would be briefed about engagement with 
library staff in relation to the proposed changes to opening hours

(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

73. Employee Relations Casework Activity 
(Item 4)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations casework activity for the period 1 April to 30 September 2018.

(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer answered questions and noted comments from 
Members which included the following:

 the positive figures in relation to ill health cases were noted 
 In relation to the budget book item regarding staff efficiencies savings it 

was confirmed that this related to increased productivity, by means 
such as maximising the use of technology, positive use of flexible 
working arrangements and improvements in recruitment.  This budget is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



specifically geared to savings from good management practices which 
are key to ensuring staff were kept well and productive.

 (3) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals hearings and the comments made by Members be noted.

74. Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which referred to the legal obligation for KCC to 
publish an annual Gender Pay Gap (GPG) statement. A draft of the 2019 GPG 
statement was circulated as an Appendix. The first annual GPG statement had been 
published in March 2018 based on data from March 2017. Therefore the 2019 
statement which was based on data from March 2018 provides an ability to compare 
data.  

(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer answered questions and noted comments from 
Members which included the following:

 It was confirmed that the national comparator data quoted in the report 
related to both the public and private sectors.

 It was also confirmed that the KCC data related to staff directly 
employed by KCC.  The importance of ensuring that the statement 
made it clear that the data did not include school staff was 
acknowledged. 

 Mrs Beer explained that the salary level for Corporate Directors on 
appointment considered several factors one of which was previous 
experience with another organisation.

 It was requested that comparator data with other Local Authorities be 
included in future reports. It was acknowledged that this would need to 
be treated with caution as not every local authority classified their data 
in the same way.

 The use of “bonus” payments, called cash awards by KCC, was 
clarified and examples given.  Also, it was noted that in 2018 there had 
been only 380 cash awards out of a workforce of over 10,000.

 It was explained that staff forums set up to support the equality and 
diversity agenda were self-managing and were encouraged by 
Directors and Managers. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and the proposed Gender Pay Gap 
statement appended to the report be endorsed.

75. Staff Survey 2018 Results 
(Item 6)

(Ms Trollope, Head of Engagement & Consultation, was present for this item.)

(1) Ms Trollope introduced a report which outlined the results of the new whole-
KCC staff survey and the next steps to make best use of the data now available.

(2) Ms Trollope and Mrs Beer answered questions and noted comments from 
Members which included the following:

Page 6



 Staff’s trust and confidence in the survey had been demonstrated by 
the high level of response. 

 Members pointed out that the net response to all of the questions was 
positive.   There were areas for action highlighted by the survey 
response such as Leadership and managing change, although the 
survey did show that staff were positive about their line management 
relationship.  The importance of maintaining employee engagement 
generated via the survey was emphasised.

 Regarding the learning and development offer the variation that 
appears in Directorate responses would be explained and staff 
communication would emphasise the package of learning and 
development available to support managers and staff. In relation to the 
staff who did not respond to the survey, it was confirmed that managers 
were being encouraged to have conversations with their teams to 
understand the results of the survey and highlight action to be taken to 
address issues identified.  It was hoped that this would encourage an 
even better response to next year’s survey.

 The results of the survey demonstrated the importance of Corporate 
Management Team and Cabinet Members spending time with staff to 
ensure that KCC’s vision was understood.

(3) Ms Trollope and her colleagues were thanked by the Committee for their work 
on the detailed survey which had achieved such a good response from staff.  

(4) RESOLVED that:

(a)  the initial results of the staff survey and the comments made by 
Members be noted

(b) an update on the actions taken in response to the survey be 
submitted to the Committee in June 2019. 

76. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
(Item 7)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open minute)

77. Local Pay Bargaining - 2019/20 
(Item 8)

(Mr Shipton, Head of Finance (Policy, Planning & Strategy) and Mr Booth, Principal 
Accountant (Revenue and Tax Strategy), were present for this item.)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which summarised the position on the 2019/20 
Local Pay Bargaining process.  Endorsement of the proposed action from Personnel 

Page 7



Committee was requested, prior to approval being sought from County Council on 14 
February 2019.

(2) Mr Royel, Mrs Beer and Mr Shipton answered questions of clarification from 
Members.  Mr Farrell was invited to participate in the discussion on this item. 

(3) RESOLVED that Personnel Committee endorse and recommend the following 
to County Council for approval:

a)      a single pot of 2.8% for 2019/20 pay to be used in accordance with the 
Total Contribution Pay process.

b) in recognition of the continued aspiration to move toward the Living 
Wage the entry value of the lowest grade be adjusted to £8.55 per hour which 
will maintain the Councils position above the national minimum and £9 per 
hour for April 2020. 

c) the Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services be delegated 
authority to agree the final award values of the Total Contribution Pay process.

(In accordance with her declared interest Dr Sullivan withdrew from the meeting and 
therefore took no part in the discussion and decision making on this item)

Page 8



 

 

 
 
By:  Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services  
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and 
Communications 

 
To:   Personnel Committee  Date:  4 June 2019 
 
Subject: Leadership Strategy 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  This report provides a short update on KCC’s Leadership Strategy.  A 
presentation will provide further detail and summarise learning from Year 1. 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 To achieve our vision and deliver our strategic outcomes, we need to support 
our Managers as they lead their teams through complex, challenging change.  
KCC’s leadership strategy has been designed to develop leadership skills and 
behaviours which support a culture of collaboration and continuous 
improvement.  It is the leaders in the organisation who shape the culture by 
what they do; what they value, what they monitor and the behaviours they role 
model. 
 

1.2 The leadership capabilities have been developed with the Extended Corporate 
Management Team to deliver a collective leadership strategy that is right for 
KCC and evolves as the organisation transforms.  Over time, this will mean that 
leadership becomes the responsibility of everyone in the organisation which will 
reinforce our core values.  
 

2. Principles 
 
2.1 The leadership strategy is based on a number of key principles which underpin 

an annual leadership plan.  These principles include: 
 

 Recognition that leadership and management are different; both are 
fundamentally important 

 Leadership is not limited to grade or role but must start with senior leaders 

 The leadership strategy supports the People Strategy and will be integrated 
into people policies 

 It builds on existing good practice and supports continuous improvement 

 There is a greater focus on assessment and evalulation, improved customer 
service and cost savings. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. Leadership Capabilities 
 
3.1 A comphrensive plan was put in place to ‘test out’ the capabilities at all levels of 

management and develop an understanding of our current leadership capability. 
 

Leadership Capabilities Leadership Plan 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1. 
[...]
ing excuses for not meeting deadlines 
- Working in isolation 

 
 
Dated: 5 April 2018 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 
Services  

                            Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and Communications  
To: Personnel Committee 
Date:   4 June 2019 
  
Subject:    Apprenticeship Update 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:    This paper updates Committee Members on the progress made on 

Apprenticeship training via the Apprenticeship levy in KCC and KCC 
schools to March 2019.  

 

 
1. Context  

 
1.1 In April 2017 the government introduced the Apprenticeship levy for all 

employers with annual pay bill of more than £3m. The intention is to increase 
the number and quality of apprenticeships across all sectors and achieve a 
target of 3 million apprenticeship training starts by 2020.  

 
1.2 KCC has adopted an Organisation Development approach to the 

implementation of the Apprenticeship levy. This means that in maximising the 
benefit of the levy, KCC has set out to improve workforce capacity and 
capability to support the delivery of transformation and change. 

 
1.3 Apprenticeship training has been utilised in the development of learning and 

career pathways which are supporting workforce planning, succession 
planning and talent management across the organisation. Professional 
development and some Statutory training have been funded from the levy.   

 
1.4 KCC has particularly focussed on attracting more young people into 

Apprenticeship training posts and the Business Administration learning 
pathway has supported this.  

 
1.5 Additionally, existing staff have benefited from the availability of 

Apprenticeship training to support their professional and career development.  
  
1.6 The implementation of the levy has proved helpful in providing an 

organisational focus; it has been gradual progress due to the lack of 
appropriate nati
[...]
nd Children’s Services. 

 The Academy will include the new development of the Social Work 
Degree and Occupational Therapy degree level programmes as 
apprenticeship standards. 

 KCC will be running a procurement exercise to ensure that we deliver 
employer led Social Care and Occupational Therapy degree programmes 
within the authority.  

 The development and introduction of social care apprentice standards are 
now contributing to excellent career pathways from a level 2 foundation 
qualification to a level 6-degree programme. 

 We envisage that we will have 6 colleagues commencing the 
Occupational Therapy degree in September 2019 and 20 – 25 colleagues 
commencing the Social work degree in January 2020 

 
9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 There has been good progress made raising the awareness and engagement 

with Apprenticeship standards; KCC has an increasing number of both new 
and existing staff accessing apprenticeship training. There are also good 
prospects for this to be expanded upon with both our schools and other 
employers with who we share the levy. 

 
Michelle Flegg 
HR & OD Strategy & Commissioning Officer  
     

Page 22



 

 

            
 
By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services    

Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and Communications 
  

To:        Personnel Committee 
 
Date:        4 June 2019 
 
Subject:       Employee Relations Casework Activity 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY:  This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case 

work activity for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
   

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Personnel Committee continues to receive reports on discipline, capability and 

resolution activity which provides an overview of the distribution of cases. This 
report updates the Committee on the full year figures for 2018/19. 

 
1.2 The HR Team continues to take a lead in working with managers to raise 

standards and their confidence in managing employ
[...]
8 and March 2019, 2 
are still outstanding, 2 were settled and KCC were successful in defending the 
remaining claim. This is in no small part attributable to the business focused, 
risk aware advice given by KCC’s HR Advisers in liaison with their Legal 
Services colleagues and our robust processes and as a result when we are 
formally challenged most cases are successfully defended or settled on a 
commercial basis.  
 

3. DISMISSAL APPEALS HEARD BY SENIOR OFFICERS 
 
3.1 Appeals against dismissal are managed through HR and they are arranged with 

the support of the Challenger Group, which has resulted in this task being better 
distributed across the management population. 

 
3.2 5 dismissal appeals were heard by senior officers between 1 April 2018 and 31 

March 2019.  
  

Directorate No. of 
Appeals 

Case Type Outcomes 

Children, Young 
People & Education 

4 1 x ill health 
1 x performance 
1 x SOSR 
1 X disciplinary 

All appeals not upheld 

Adult Social Care & 
Health 

1 1 x disciplinary Appeal Not upheld 
 

 
TOTAL 

 
5 

  

 
4.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

a) Personnel Committee notes the report of employee relations activity including 
senior officer appeals hearings. 

 
 
Paul Royel  
Head of HR and OD 
Ext 416631 
 
Background documents:  None 
 

Page 24



Number of Employee Relations Cases

April 2014 - March 2015 April 2015 - March 2016 April 2016 - March 2017 April 2017 - March 2018 April 2018 - March 2019

Total Total Total Total Total

Appeals 22 Appeals 16 Appeals 11 Appeals 16 Appeals 10

Appeals (Dismissal) 8 Appeals (Dismissal) 11 Appeals (Dismissal) 8 Appeals (Dismissal) 9 Appeals (Dismissal) 5

Capability - Ill Health 278 Capability - Ill Health 235 Capability - Ill Health 146 Capability - Ill Health 133 Capability - Ill Health 186

Capability - Other 5 Capability - Other 8 Capability - Other 10 Capability - Other 7 Capability - Other 4

Capability - Poor Performance 63 Capability - Poor Performance 48 Capability - Poor Performance 70 Capability - Poor Performance 62 Capability - Poor Performance 46

Disciplinary 149 Disciplinary 124 Disciplinary 122 Disciplinary 118 Disciplinary 133

Grievance 46 Resolution 39 Resolution 20 Resolution 21 Resolution 45

Harassment 11 Resolution - Harassment 7 Resolution - Harassment 9 Resolution - Harassment 4 Resolution - Harassment 8

Early Conciliation 0 Early Conciliation 0 Early Conciliation 1 Early Conciliation 1 Early Conciliation 2

Employment Tribunal 15 Employment Tribunal 11 Employment Tribunal 12 Employment Tribunal 7 Employment Tribunal 5

Grand Total 597 Grand Total 499 Grand Total 409 Grand Total 378 Grand Total 444

Appendix 1

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                                                             
Annual Workforce Profile Report       

 

By:       Eric Hotson  Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services 
              Amanda Beer  Corporate Director People and Comunications 
 

To:      Personnel Committee      
 
Date:   4 June 2019 
 

Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Report 2018/19 
 

Classification:      Unrestricted 
 
 

Summary and recommendations 

 
This report provides full year information on the staffing levels in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together 
with comparative information from recent years. The report also provides information on the diversity and demographics 
of the current workforce including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands. 
 
Within the report, comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous financial year. 
 
Members of Personnel Committee are invited to discuss and note the report and decide whether it is appropriate and 
useful to continue to include information on the schools’ workforce in this report. 

 

Headlines 

 
1. The Non-Schools Workforce  

   The staffing level has fallen by 548 FTE over the year, however, this reduction includes the TUPE transfer
[...]
n - Pay 6 

Dismissal - Capability Health 5 

Resignation - Conditions of employment 5 

Dismissal - Capability - Performance 3 

Dismissal - Conduct 3 

Dismissal - SOSR 3 

Dismissal - Capability - Statutory Prohibition/Ban 1 

Early Retirement - Efficiency of the Service 1 

Early Retirement - Ill Health (Tier 3) 1 

Second Retirement 1 

 
Note: 

Analysis by leaving reason relates only to staff that have left the Authority 

 
 

Leavers by leaving reason 2018/19 (grouped) 

Grouping 2018/19 Proportion 

Dismissal 74 3.59% 

Redundancy 38 1.84% 

Resignation 822 39.84% 

Retirement 137 6.64% 

Transfer 844 40.91% 

Other 148 7.17% 

 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

By:  Eric Hotson –  Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services  

 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and Communications 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date:  4 June 2019 
 
Subject: Total Contribution Pay Equality 2018/19 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides an overview of the appraisal distribution 

profile and equality analysis for the 2018/19 outturn. 
 

 
1.   BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 KCC operates an approach to performance management whereby individuals 
are assessed annually to establish the level of their personal contribution.  For 
those who undergo a formal assessment, there are four ratings each with a 
different percentage pay award. 

   
1.2 The percentage award indicates the rate of increase within the individuals 

grade up to its maximum. 
 
1.3 The overall pay bill increase is agreed by County Council as part of budget 

setting.   
 
1.4  Moderation of individual assessments is undertaken at a Directorate and 

organisational level. 
 

2. OVERVIEW OF THE APPRAISAL DISTRIBUTION OUTCOME 
 
2.1 The table below shows the anticipated and communicated appraisal 

distribution profile, actual outcome for 2018/19 and the pay award for each 
assessment level.   

 

Rating Anticipated 
Distribution 

range  

A
[...]
se who are in 
the oldest age band, 65 plus are more likely to receive a Successful rating. 
 

4.10 Part-time –There was an increase of approximately 1% in the number of both 
part-time and full-time staff with higher appraisal ratings compared to last 
year. The ‘excellent’ rating has seen a significant increase for part-time staff 
and a reduction for full-time staff.  
    

4.11 Full/Part-time by directorate – ST remains the directorate with the lowest 
gap of 2.3% (previously 6.3%) for higher appraisal ratings between full-time 
and part-time workers. All directorates show the gap reducing from the 
previous year, except for CYPE which remained the same at 10.8%. ASCH 
and CYPE have more part time people rated as PIR (4.1% and 3.3% 
respectively).  

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Overall the outturn is consistent with previous years.  There is a prevailing 

shift within the distribution profile to move to higher appraisal ratings within the 
anticipated range.  

 
5.2 Although a difference remains between full time and part time employees, the 

difference has reduced. Opportunities have been and continue to be taken to 
remind managers to set action plans fairly and objectively considering the 
individual’s opportunity to deliver, and performance is assessed in the same 
way. This is a fundamental part of the new approach to managing 
performance and is supported by appropriate guidance. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Personnel Committee note the outturn and the continued progress to the 

representative appraisal distribution profile. 
 
 
Paul Royel 
Head of HR & OD 
Ext. 416631 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Appendix 1. 

 

KCC Non Schools Results 

 

Directorate Assignment Profile Summary 2018/19 

 
18/19 

 
 

17/18 

 
 

 

Directorate Comparison 

 
18/19 

 
 
17/18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Directorate 1 - PIR 2 - Successful 3 - Excellent 4 - Outstanding Total

Adult Social Care and Health 61 1,875 842 17
[...]
 26.5% 2.2% 100%

Full Time 1.3% 50.6% 40.5% 7.6% 100%

Part Time 0.8% 65.6% 30.5% 3.2% 100%

Full Time 0.8% 54.1% 38.4% 6.7% 100%

Part Time 0.5% 56.7% 38.1% 4.6% 100%

Total 1.6% 61.1% 31.7% 5.5% 100%

Growth, Environment and Transport

Strategic and Corporate Services

Adult Social Care and Health

Children, Young People and Education

Directorate Full/Part Time 1 - PIR 2 - Achieving 3 - Above 4 - Outstanding Total

Full Time 1.3% 51.8% 39.5% 7.4% 100%

Part Time 2.2% 70.5% 24.7% 2.6% 100%

Full Time 1.4% 61.7% 32.5% 4.5% 100%

Part Time 0.9% 73.0% 23.6% 2.6% 100%

Full Time 0.8% 51.9% 39.2% 8.1% 100%

Part Time 0.4% 67.8% 29.1% 2.7% 100%

Full Time 1.1% 58.7% 35.8% 4.4% 100%

Part Time 0.0% 66.1% 29.3% 4.6% 100%

Total 1.2% 62.2% 31.9% 4.6% 100%

Growth, Environment and Transport

Strategic and Corporate Services

Adult Social Care and Health

Children, Young People and Education

P
age 53



 

 

 

Page 54



 

 

By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate &  
Democratic Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and Communication  
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   4 June 2019 
 
Subject:  Staff Survey – Progress on action planning 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: This report will be accompanied by a presentation. It is designed to 

provide a short update on the actions and activities being delivered in 
relation to learning from the staff survey. The information provides 
Members with an overview of the work that is underway across KCC 
and outlines the focus of Directorate plans.  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Further to the previous Personnel Committee where the results of the staff 

survey were shared, it was agreed that it would be helpful for Members to 
receive an update on the actions being taken forward.  

 
2. Organisational engagement 
 
2.1 Each Directorate Management Team had the opportunity to review the 

findings of the survey in-depth with support from the Engagement and 
Consultation Team and the People and
[...]
 action, 

alongside enabling a forum for sharing good ideas and continuous 
improvement.  A Directorate wide action plan is being delivered and progress 
against this will be regularly reviewed at DMT.   

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 Personnel Committee are asked to note the content of this report for 

information. 
 
 
Report Author:  
 
Diane Trollope 
Head of Engagement and Consultation  
03000 416781 
 
Background information: 
 
24 January 2019 – Personnel Committee 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 24 January 2019
	4 Leadership Strategy
	5 Apprenticeship update
	6 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	Appendix 1 - Employee Relations Casework

	7 Annual Workforce Profile
	8 Total Contribution Pay Equality 2018/19
	Appeindix 1 - TCP Equalities Analysis 2019

	9 Staff Survey - Progress on action planning
	11 Discretionary Payments
	Appendix 1 - Discretionary Payments




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room - 
Sessions House on Tuesday, 4 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr D L Brazier 
(Substitute for Mr B J Sweetland), Mr R H Bird, Mr D Farrell (Substitute for Dr L 
Sullivan), Mr P W A Lake, Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mrs C Bell) and Mr J P McInroy 
(Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager) and Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
78. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
None. 
 
 
79. Minutes - 24 January 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
80. Leadership Strategy   
(Item 4) 
 
(Ms Cudmore, Head of Organisation Development, was in attendance for this item) 
 
(1) Ms Cudmore introduced a report which provided a short update on KCC’s 
Leadership Strategy.  She also gave a presentation which provided further detail and 
summarised learning from the first year of the Strategy. 
 
(2) Ms Cudmore and Mrs Beer replied to questions of detail in relation to the 
strategy and the 360 degree assessment of managers: 

 

 Ms Cudmore confirmed that the completed 360 degree assessments 
were sent back to managers to discuss the outcomes and any further 
development with their line manager.   

 Members were pleased with the emphasis on innovation. 

 Ms Cudmore explained the role of succession planning within the 
leadership process and the way in which 360 degree assessment had 
been used previously for specific programmes including the “Future 
Manager”. 



 

2 

 Ms Cudmore confirmed that all Managers were encouraged to have 
discussions with their staff about development.  Whilst it was not 
possible to make promises about individual progression, staff were 
made aware of available opportunities. 

 In relation to comparisons with other local authorities, Ms Cudmore 
stated that she was not aware of any other local authority that was as 
far advance with a leadership strategy as KCC.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
81. Apprenticeship update   
(Item 5) 
 
(Mrs Flegg, HR and OD Strategy and Commissioning Officer, was in attendance for 
this item.) 
 
(1) Mrs Flegg introduced a report on the progress made on Apprenticeship 
training via the Apprenticeship levy in KCC and KCC schools up until March 2019. 
 
(2) Mrs Flegg and Mrs Beer noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: -  

 

 Members were pleased with the progress made and requested that 
publicity be given to this positive situation. 

 Mrs Flegg confirmed that it was intended to track the progress of 
participants in the scheme.  However, the scheme had not been 
operating long enough to currently have this data available. 

 Mrs Flegg provided an explanation of the way in which degree level 
apprenticeships were part of a KCC career pathway and gave the 
example of Social Workers.  

 Mrs Flegg confirmed that KCC was supporting the independent care 
sector by sharing the apprenticeship levy, for example, supporting level 
5 nurse associate apprenticeships.  

 It was suggested that there should be a KCC accreditation for 
employers who had engaged in partnership training with KCC.  

 Mrs Flegg referred to the second Kent  Apprentice Graduation 
Ceremony which was  due to be held in October 2019 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted 

 
 
82. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations casework activity for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
  
(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer answered questions and noted comments from 
Members which included the following: 

 



 

3 

 Mr Royel confirmed that the Health and Wellbeing Group was part of 
the support which contributed to an improved management of staff 
mental health. 

 It was suggested that it would be helpful if the 5 year data collected was 
related to the percentage of total workforce and Mr Royel undertook to 
ensure that this was reflected in next years report.  

 Mr Royel confirmed that although KCC provided HR advice to GEN 
2/Invicta Law/The Education People their statistics were not included in 
this report. 

  
(3) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeal hearings be noted. 
 
 
83. Annual Workforce Profile   
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided information on the staffing levels 
in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce as at 31 March 2019, together with 
comparative information from recent years. The report also provided information on 
the diversity and demographics of the current workforce including a breakdown of 
staff by each of the diversity strands. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Royel answered detailed questions of explanation about the 
disability/gender profile at different levels of the KCC workforce. 

 
(3) Mrs Beer confirmed that the reserve allocated for redundancies was currently 
robust and if the number of redundancies continued to reduce it would be 
appropriate to review the fund after 2020-21. 

 
(4) The Committee discussed whether school’s data should continue to be 
included in this report.   
 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that schools workforce data should 
be included separately in future reports and not as part of the overall workforce data.  
 
 
84. Total Contribution Pay Equality 2018/19  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided an overview of the appraisal 
distribution profile and equality analysis for the 2018/19 outturn. It was noted that this 
was the first year of the new process.  
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Royel, in responding to questions about the process, 
explained the support given to managers.  Also the role of Directorate Management 
Teams in the moderation process and the appeal process was clarified. 

 
(3) Members asked questions of detail around the assessments for various 
groups of staff and officers undertook to provide a briefing to the Committee.    

 



 

4 

(4) RESOLVED that the outturn and the continued progress with the 
representative appraisal distribution profile be noted and a briefing be provided to the 
Committee on the detail of the outcome for certain groups. 
 
 
85. Staff Survey - Progress on action planning  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer gave a presentation to accompany the report which provided a short 
update on the actions and activities being delivered across KCC in relation to 
learning from the staff survey. Particular reference was made to the focus on 
Directorate Plans.  
 
(2) Mrs Beer undertook to submit an update report on progress with actions from 
the Staff Survey to the meeting of the Committee in January 2020  

 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted.  
 
 
86. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
87. Discretionary Payments  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer introduced an annual report which set out the various types of 
discretionary payments to staff in accordance with KCC’s discretionary payment 
policies and procedures.  These enabled a consistent yet flexible approach to 
rewarding staff appropriately.  The paper updated the Committee on the specific 
payments made to individuals and key groups of staff. 
  
(2)       RESOLVED that the use of discretionary payments as set out in the report be 
noted. 
 
 
 


